

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger *Clearinghouse Co-Directors* Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 13-100

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the introductory clause, "REEB" should be inserted before "11.01". In addition, a comma should be inserted after "11.02 (intro.)".

b. SECTION 1 of the rule-making order should be rewritten to conform to proper drafting style. Specifically, the contents of that SECTION should be separated out into individual SECTIONS as necessary so that only consecutively numbered rule sections affected in their entirety by the same treatment, or two or more subparts of the same rule section affected by the same treatment, are included in a single SECTION of the rule-making order. [s. 1.04 (2), Manual.]

c. In SECTION 1, the "(intro.)" after "11.01" in the treatment clause should be removed. The introductory clause should also be modified to reflect this change.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

a. In the statutory authority and explanation of agency authority sections, the reference to s. 452.07 (1m), Stats., should be replaced with a reference to s. 452.07 (1), Stats.

b. In the second paragraph of the plain language analysis, it appears that the statutory citation pertaining to apprenticeships is incorrect and should be changed to s. 452.09 (5), Stats.

c. In the description of SECTION 3 in the plain language analysis, it appears that the reference to s. 277.11 (12), Stats., should be replaced with a reference to s. 227.22 (2) (intro.), Stats.